
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KEVIN J. SCHETTIG 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 234240 
· 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2660 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneysfor Complainant · 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against: 

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN UNIVERSITY 

Application for Renewal of Approval to 
Operate and Offer Educational Programs 
for Non-Accredited Institutions 

Application Number: 24659 
School Code: 1924741 

Respondent. 

Case No. 1002167 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF 
STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES: 

PARTIES 

I. On or about September 12, 2017, Complainant Leeza Rifredi, Deputy Bureau Chief 

of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs ("Bureau"), 

filed Statement oflssues No. 1002167 solely in her official capacity. 

2. On or about April 3, 2012, the Bureau received an Application for Renewal of 

Approval to Operate and Offer Educational Programs for Non-Accredited Institutions from 

California American University ("Respondent"). The Bureau denied the Application on 

September 8, 2016. Respondent timely appealed. 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (1002167) 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

3. Complainant withdraws the pending Statement of Issues No. 1002167 on the ground 

that Respondent has now provided the documents and other information necessary to proceed 

with the application process. 

4. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement oflssues No. 1002167 

is hereby withdrawn without prejudice. 

0,?a
DATED: _(_1 ,_7/!i_~T______ 

I 
----·-

Bureau Chief 
Bureau for P 1vate Postsecondary Education 
Departmen of Consumer Affairs 
State of C ifornia 
Complainant 

LA20 l 760308 l 
52650734.doc 

2 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (1002167) 


