.1	XAVIER BECERRA		
2	Attorney General of California ARMANDO ZAMBRANO		
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General KEVIN J. SCHETTIG		
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 234240		
5	300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013		
6	Telephone: (213) 897-2660 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804		
.7	Attorneys for Complainant		
8	BEFORE THE		
9	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION		
10	STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
11	·····		
12	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:	Case No. 1002167	
13	CALIFORNIA AMERICAN UNIVERSITY		
14 15	Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate and Offer Educational Programs for Non-Accredited Institutions	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES	
16			
17	Application Number: 24659 School Code: 1924741		
18	Respondent.		
19			
20	ΤΟ ΑΙ Ι ΙΝΤΕΡΕΟΤΕΓΙ ΒΑΡΤΙΕς.		
20	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:		
	PARTIES		
22	1. On or about September 12, 2017, Complainant Leeza Rifredi, Deputy Bureau Chief		
23	of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs ("Bureau"),		
24	filed Statement of Issues No. 1002167 solely in her official capacity.		
25	2. On or about April 3, 2012, the Bureau received an Application for Renewal of		
26	Approval to Operate and Offer Educational Programs for Non-Accredited Institutions from		
27	California American University ("Respondent"). The Bureau denied the Application on		
28	September 8, 2016. Respondent timely appealed.		
	1		
	NOTICE OF W	THDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (1002167)	

1	3. Complainant withdraws the pending Statement of Issues No. 1002167 on the ground	
2	that Respondent has now provided the documents and other information necessary to proceed	
3	with the application process.	
4	4. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No. 1002167	
5	is hereby withdrawn without prejudice.	
6	Λ Λ Λ η	
7.	in/14 and and	
8	DATED: ///// DR. MICHAEL MARION, JR.	
9	Bureau Chief Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education	
10	Department of Consumer Affairs State of California	
11	Complainant	
12	LA2017603081	
13	52650734.doc	
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
.23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	2	
	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (1002167)	